Large cap blend 6.50% 2.34%

International 6.50% 0.98%

Small cap blend 8.25% 0.74%

Fixed income 75.00% 0.28%

Cash 0.00% 0.00%

4.34%

Long-term inflation expectation 2.50%

Long-term expected nominal return 6.84%

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.50%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Therefore, the long-term
expected rates of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the Town, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Town’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower or 1.00%
higher than the rate utilized:

 Current

 1% Decrease   Discount Rate  1% Increase

 5.50%  6.50%  7.50%

Net pension liability as of June 30, 2016 10,748,514  $   5,034,503  $   253,137  $

Town of Brookfield, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

52

Note 8. Pension Plans (Continued)

Changes in net pension liability:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 44,183,810  $   43,142,438  $   1,041,372  $

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,041,005   -   1,041,005

Interest on total pension liability 2,885,710   -   2,885,710

Difference between expected and actual experience 785,133   -   785,133

Changes of assumptions 1,196,346   -   1,196,346

Contributions- employer -   916,398   (916,398)

Contributions- employee -   431,829   (431,829)

Net investment income -   348,872   (348,872)

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (1,685,066)   (1,685,066)   -

Administrative expenses -   (90,093)   90,093

Other -   308,057   (308,057)

Net changes 4,223,128   229,997   3,993,131

Balances as of June 30, 2016 48,406,938  $   43,372,435  $   5,034,503  $

Increase (Decrease)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources related to pensions:
For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016, the recognized pension expense is $1,385,027. As of June 30,
2016, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are reported
as follows:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources Net

Differences between expected and actual experience 684,475  $   (243,531)  $   440,944  $

Changes of assumptions 1,042,968   -   1,042,968

Net difference between projected and actual